

No. 19-35914

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

No. 4:19-cv-05210-RMP
The Honorable Rosanna Malouf Peterson
United States District Court Judge

PLAINTIFF STATES' ANSWERING BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	15
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding Plaintiffs Have Article III and Prudential Standing.....	15
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding the Plaintiff States Likely to Succeed on the Merits	18
1. The district court did not abuse its discretion in holding the Rule is likely arbitrary and capricious.....	18
a. DHS failed to address concerns regarding the Rule’s devastating effects on public health.....	20
b. DHS failed to address concerns regarding the Rule’s devastating effects on vulnerable populations.....	24
c. DHS understates the full scope and effect of the Rule.....	27
2. The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding DHS’s new definition of “public charge” is likely contrary to law.....	30
a. The district court correctly concluded that Congress addressed the precise question presented	31
b. The traditional tools of statutory interpretation further demonstrate that Congress foreclosed the interpretation of “public charge” embodied in the Rule.....	35
(1) The statutory text supports the district court’s conclusion.....	36
(2) Consistent judicial decisions support the district court’s conclusion.....	41

(3) Uniform agency action supports the district court’s conclusion.....	43
c. DHS’s authority to make admissibility determinations does not permit it to ignore Congress’s intent on the precise question at issue.....	48
d. DHS improperly relies on statutory provisions and legal arguments not raised before the district court	50
3. The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding the Rule likely violates Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act	53
C. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding the Balance of Equities Favored a Stay and Injunction.....	56
D. Nationwide Relief Is Appropriate	58
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	33, 34
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Am. Wild Horse Preservation v. Purdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24, 27
<i>Arc of Cal. v. Douglas</i> , 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	58
<i>B.C. v. Mount Vernon Sch. Dist.</i> , 837 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2016).....	53
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	33
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	16, 59
<i>Casa De Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , PWG-19-2715, 2019 WL 5190689 (D. Md. Oct. 14, 2019)	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..	30, 31, 48, 49
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services</i> , 19-cv-04717, <i>et al.</i> , consolidated at 2019 WL 5100718 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2019)	11, 37
<i>City of Boston v. Capen</i> , 61 Mass. 116 (1851).....	41
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	50
<i>Cook County v. McAleenan</i> , 19-6334, 2019 WL 5110267 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2019).....	11, 37, 39
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23, 27
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	34
<i>Davies v. State ex rel. Boyles</i> , 17 Ohio Cir. Dec. 593 (July 8, 1905).....	42

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004)35

Department of Commerce v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....17

Dir. Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries, 512 U.S. 267 (1994)39

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump, 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)58

E.E.O.C. v Arabian Am. Oil Co., 499 U.S. 244 (1991), *superseded by statute on other grounds*, Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102–166, § 109(c), 105 Stat. 107450

Ex parte Mitchell, 256 F. 229 (N.D.N.Y. 1919) 43, 47

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, 556 U.S. 502 (2009)19

F.D.A. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000). 30, 31, 48, 49

Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A., 557 U.S. 230 (2009) 35, 47

Fyock v. Sunnyvale, 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)13

Gegiow v. Uhl, 239 U.S. 3 (1915) 39, 41, 42

Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline, 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....49

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg, 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....55

Honcharov v. Barr, 924 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 2019).....51

Hosaye Sakaguchi v. White, 277 F. 913 (9th Cir. 1922) 39, 43, 47

Howe v. United States ex rel. Savitsky, 247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917).....42

I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)49

In re Harutunian, 14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (B.I.A. 1974)..... 44, 46

In re O’Sullivan, 31 F. 447 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1887)42

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)34

Int’l Molders & Allied Workers’ Local Union No. 164 v. Nelson, 799 F.2d 547 (9th Cir. 1986)57

Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA, 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....36

K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist., 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013).....53

Karnoski v. Trump, 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)13

Law v. Siegel, 571 U.S. 415 (2014)55

Lovell v. Chandler, 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)55

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)16

Mark H. v. Lemahieu, 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008)53

Massachusetts v. E.P.A., 549 U.S. 497 (2007)16

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak, 567 U.S. 209 (2012)17

Matter of B-, 3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (B.I.A. 1948) 45, 46

Matter of Martinez-Lopez, 10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (A.G. 1964).....43

Matter of Perez, 15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (B.I.A. 1974).....44

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force, 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....24

Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc., 696 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2012)12

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)19

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....60

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA, 788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015).....30

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv., 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 12, 13

Network Automation, Inc. v. Concepts, Inc., 638 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2011).....12

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira, 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)..... 35, 37

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 19-7777, 2019 WL 5100372 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019).....11

Ng Fung Ho v. White, 266 F. 765 (9th Cir. 1920), *affirmed in part and reversed in part on other grounds*, 259 U.S. 276 (1922)..... 39, 43

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....34

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....23

Pimentel v. Dreyfus, 670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012).....12

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)58

Resident Councils of Wash. v. Leavitt, 500 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2007)36

Short v. Brown, 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)13

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)34

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....18

Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams, 534 U.S. 184 (2002), *superseded by statute on other grounds*, ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub.L. 110–325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008)36

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project, 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....59

Twp. of Cicero v. Falconberry, 42 N.E. 42 (Ind. App. 1895)42

United States v. Williams, 175 F. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1910).....43

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)38

Washington v. Trump, 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 16, 58
Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n, 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....51
Yeatman v. King, 51 N.W. 721 (1892).....42

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) 53, 55
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)..... 4, 48, 51, 52
8 U.S.C. § 1183a(a).....18
8 U.S.C. § 1183a(b) 18, 52
8 U.S.C. § 1183a(e)(2)18
8 U.S.C. § 160149
8 U.S.C. § 1611(c)52
8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(2)(A)32
8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(2)(C)32
8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(2)(L).....32
8 U.S.C. § 1613(a)32
8 U.S.C. § 1613(b)(1).....32
8 U.S.C. § 1613(b)(2).....32

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 212.21(a).....6
8 C.F.R. § 212.21(b)6, 7
8 C.F.R. § 212.22(a).....7

8 C.F.R. § 212.22(b)7

8 C.F.R. § 212.22(c)(1)(i)–(iv)7, 8

Adjustment of Status for Certain Aliens, 52 Fed. Reg. 16205 (May 1, 1987).....44

Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689-01 (May 26, 1999) passim

Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (May 26, 1999)46

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... passim

Other Authorities

13 Cong. Rec. 5109 (1882).....37

142 Cong. Rec. S11872 (1996).....33

142 Cong. Rec. S11882 (1996)..... 33, 35

142 Cong. Rec. S4401 (1996).....33

142 Cong. Rec. S4408 (1996).....33

142 Cong. Rec. S4409 (1996).....33

Act of March 3, 1891, ch. 551, § 1, 26 Stat. 1084 (1891).....38

Act to Regulate Immigration, ch. 376, § 2, 22 Stat. 214 (1882).....38

Arthur Cook, et al., *Immigration Laws of the United States* § 285 (1929)40

Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933).....40

Dep’t of Homeland Security, Table 1. Persons Obtaining Lawful Permanent Resident Status: Fiscal Years 1820 to 2016 (Dec. 18, 2017).....5

Hidetaka Hirota, *Expelling the Poor* (2017).....18

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 531(a), 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996).....46

Immigration Act of 1882, ch. 376, § 2, 22 Stat. 214.....37

Immigration Act of 1891, ch. 551, 26 Stat. 1084.....46

Immigration Act of 1907, ch. 1134, 34 Stat. 898; amended by *Act of March 26, 1910*, ch. 128, § 1, 36 Stat. 263 (1910)46

Immigration Act of 1917, ch. 29 § 3, 39 Stat. 874.....46

Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 601(a)(4), 104 Stat. 4978 (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1182).....46

Immigration and Nationality (McCarran-Walter) Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 414, § 212(a), 66 Stat. 163 (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1101, *et seq.*)...46, 47

Immigration and Naturalization Service, 2001 Statistical Yearbook of the Immigration and Naturalization Service 258 (2003).....5

Immigration Control & Financial Responsibility Act of 1996, H.R. 2202, 104th Cong. § 202 (1996).....5

Immigration Control and Financial Responsibility Act of 1996, H.R. 2202, 104th Cong. § 202 (1996).....33

Mae Ngai, Impossible Subjects: Illegal Aliens and the Making of Modern America 18 (2004).....5

Oxford English Dictionary (3d. ed. 2007).....40

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996).....32

Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....33

S. Rep. No. 113-40 (2013).....5

S. Rep. No. 1515, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950).....47

Staff of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong., Grounds for Exclusion
of Aliens under the Immigration and Nationality Act: Historical
Background and Analysis 121 (Comm. Print 1988)48

The Century Dictionary of the English Language, Vol. IV (1889-91).....39

Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127
Stat. 54 (2013)46

Webster’s Condensed Dictionary of the English Language (3d ed. 1887)40
